DATA EXCHANGE


Section 6

Primary Carrier System Tables

Primary Carrier System Tables

The Primary Carrier System utilizes several tables to correctly identify and summarize the data required for intercompany compensation.

This section will identify and describe the following tables:

· Primary Carrier Tables (20 - 81)

· Calling Scope Tables (1 & 4)

These tables are provided as a convenience to assist in the creation of Category 92 summary records.

Primary Carrier Tables – Tables 20-81

The Primary Carrier System tables are used in the creation of the Category 92-99-01 intraLATA toll and local summary records.  These state specific tables are created and maintained by SBC.  Each month the tables are updated and sent to all primary carriers, both ILECs and CLECs.

These tables are provided via e-mail attachment each month to the e-mail address the ILEC and/or CLEC provides to SBC.  The format of the tables is a Microsoft Excel worksheet.

The Primary Carrier tables consist of the following:

· Table 20 – LATA Table – Identifies by  LATA number and name each of the LATAs in the state.

· Table 30 – Company Table – Identifies all companies operating in the state by company number, name, status in the state plan, RAO status and the media used for data exchange.

· Table 50 – Toll Center to Toll Center Table – Identifies the relationships between toll tandems.  This information is required for the creation of the 92-99-01 summary records.

· Table 60 – End Office to Toll Center Table – Identifies each end office (CLLI Code) and the toll tandem it subtends.

· Table 70 – Toll Center Table – Identifies each toll center by CLLI and LATA.

· Table 80 – NPA/NXX to CLLI Table – Lists valid NPA/NXXs, associated CLLI Code, owning company and associated primary carrier (if any).

· Table 81 – Pooled Number Table – Identifies NXXs that have been pooled along with their respective LRN.

Examples of Primary Carrier Tables 20 – 81 are provided on the following pages.

                PRIMARY CARRIER LATA TABLE 020              



A
B
C
D
E



















LATA
20
540
ELP
EL PASO



LATA
20
542
MID
MIDLAND



LATA
20
544
LUB
LUBBOCK



LATA
20
546
AMA
AMARILLO



LATA
20
548
WIC
WICHITA FALLS



LATA
20
550
ABI
ABILENE



LATA
20
552
DAL
DALLAS



LATA
20
554
LON
LONGVIEW











A
Primary Carrier Table name or type and date of activity (A-add, C-change, R‑rehome, D-delete).

B
Primary Carrier Table number.

C
LATA number used in positions 137 – 140 in the 92-99-01 summary records.

D
Three digit code identifying the LATA.

E
LATA name.

                                                           PRIMARY CARRIER COMPANY TABLE 030







A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N














SWB

A010802
30
0137
0137
PTC
UNE
Y
OMNIPLEX
OMNIPLEX
N
150
5106
Y
NDM

C990102
30
2043
2043
PTC
PTC
Y
NORTHTX
NORTH TEXAS TEL
N
150
2060
Y
TCP

C990102
30
2071
2071
PTC
PTC
Y
FIVEAREA
FIVE AREA TEL
N
103
5065
Y
NDM

C990702
30
2091
2091
PTC
LSP
Y
ETS
ETS
N
151
5044
Y
T18

COMPANY
30
2114
2114
PTC
CEN
Y
CENTEL
CENTEL TEL-TEXAS
Y
219
2114
Y
NDM

COMPANY
30
2154
2154
PTC
CON
Y
CONTELTX
CONTEL OF TEX (GTE)
Y
380
2154
Y
NDM

COMPANY
30
5216
9533
PTC
SWB
Y
SOTHWEST
SWB TEL – TEXAS
Y
149
5216
Y
NUL
















A
Primary Carrier Table name or type and date of activity (A-add, C-change, R-rehome, D-delete).

B
Primary Carrier Table number.

C
Company number used in the plan (state company number).  This information is used in positions 67 – 70 and 74 – 77 in the 92-99-01 summary records.

D
Bellcore company number (overall company number).

E
Identifies the status of a company (PTC, SC).

F
Defines the company description used in the 92-99-01 summary records.  Used in positions 71 – 73, 78 – 80, 85 – 87, 92 – 94, 99 – 101, 

106 – 108, 113 – 115, 120 – 122, 127 – 129 and 134 - 136 in the 92-99-01 summary records.


SC = Secondary Carrier; All other codes = Primary Carriers.

G
For SBC use only.

H
Eight digit code for company name.

I
Company name.

J
Indicates if a company is a full RAO.

K
Company RAO number.

L
Company or vendor number to whom Category 92 records are transmitted.

M
For SBC use only.

N
For SBC use only.

                                           PRIMARY CARRIER INTERTOLL TABLE 050:  TOLL CENTER TO TOLL CENTER



A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M


   N































A970102
50
552
ATHNTXXA
STVLTXXB
2084
5216




2084
ATHENS
STEPNENVILLE

INTERTOL
50
558
AUSTTXGR
SMRCTXXA
5216





2140
AUSTIN
SAN MARCOS

C000902
50
544
BWFDTXXA
LBCKTXPS
1163





5216
BROWNFIELD
LUBBOCK

C000902
50
544
BWFDTXXA
LVLDTXXA
1163





1163
BROWNFIELD
LEVELLAND

INTERTOL
50
961
BWWDTXXA
SANGTXXA
4344





4344
BROWNWOOD
SAN ANGELO

A960102
50
560
BYTWTXXA
CONRTXXA
4344
5216




2109
BAYTOWN
CONROE





























A
Primary Carrier Table name or date of activity (A-add, C-change, R-rehome).

B
Primary Carrier Table number.

C
LATA number used in positions 137 – 140 in the 92-99-01 summary records.

D
Originating Toll Center CLLI code.

E
Terminating Toll Center CLLI code.

F
Originating Toll Center company number.

G-K
Company number of ILEC/CLEC that owns facilities between the originating and terminating


Toll Center.  This is used in positions 81 – 84, 88 – 91, 95 – 98, 102 – 105, 109 – 112,


116 – 119, 123 – 126, 130 – 133 in the 92-99-01 summary records as transiting companies

L
Terminating Toll Center company number.

M
Originating Toll Center name.

N
Terminating Toll Center name.

PRIMARY CARRIER TOLL CONNECT TABLE 060:  END OFFICE -> TOLL CENTER


















A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P


















TOLLCON
60
564
BSHPTXXA
4344


CRCHTXTU
5216




BSHPTXXADS0



C990102
60
560
BSLYTXXA
2072


HSTNTX08
5216




BSLYTXXARS0
KATYTXXA
2072

TOLLCON
60
564
BSNGTXXA
4344


PTLVTXXA
4344




BSNGTXXADS0



TOLLCON
60
558
BSTRTXBS
5216


AUSTTXGR
5216




BSTRTXBSDS0



TOLLCON
60
552
BSVLTXXA
2114


DCTRTXXA
2114




BSVLTXXARS0



TOLLCON
60
560
BTSNTXXA
2154


HSTNTX08
5216




BTSNTXXARS1



TOLLCON
60
566
BTVLTXBV
5216


SNANTXCA
5216




BTVLTXBVRS0




















A
Primary Carrier Table name or type and date of activity (A-add, C-change, R-rehome).

B
Primary Carrier table number. 

C
LATA number used in positions 137 – 140 in the 92-99-01 summary records.

D
Exchange CLLI code (settlement CLLI code).  This is used in positions 145 – 155 and 156 – 166 in the 92-99-01 summary records.

E
ILEC/CLEC company number.

F-G
Company number of ILEC/CLEC that owns facilities between the exchange and the Toll Center.  This is used in positions 81 – 84, 88 – 91,

95 – 98, 102 – 105, 109 – 112, 116 – 119, 123 – 126, 130 – 133 in the 92-99-01 summary records.

H
If there is no entry in column J, then this entry is the Toll Center CLLI code.


If there is an entry in column J, then this entry is the toll tandem CLLI code.

I
The toll tandem or Toll Center company number.

J
The Toll Center CLLI if column H is populated.

K
The Toll Center company number.

L-M
Company number of ILEC/CLEC that owns facilities between the exchange and the Toll Center.  This is used in positions 81 – 84, 88 – 91,

95 – 98, 102 – 105, 109 – 112, 116 – 119, 123 – 126, 130 – 133 in the 92-99-01 summary records.

N
The 11 character CLLI code for the aggregating NPA/NXX found on Table 80, column G.

O
The point where toll switching occurs if the toll is not switched by the toll centers listed in Table 70.  This usually applies to

intracompany traffic.

P
The toll switch point company number.

PRIMARY CARRIER TOLL CENTER TABLE 070



A
B
C
D
E
F















C990202
70
361560
CRCHTXTU
564
CORPUS CHRISTI

TOLCENTR
70
409654
BUMTTXTE
562
BEAUMONT

TOLCENTR
70
512245
SMRCTXXA
558
SAN MARCOS

C980602
70
512609
AUSTTXGR
558
AUSTIN

TOLCENTR
70
713000
HSTNTX08
560
HOUSTON

TOLCENTR
70
806220
AMRLTX02
546
AMARILLO








A
Primary Carrier Table name or type and date of activity (A-add, C-change, R‑rehome, D-delete).

B
Primary Carrier Table number

C
NPA/NXX used to identify the Toll Center or toll tandem on Table 80, column H.

D
The CLLI code of the Toll Center or toll tandem.

E
LATA number used in positions 137 – 140 in the 92-99-01 summary records.

F
Toll Center or toll tandem name.

                                            PRIMARY CARRIER  NPANXX TABLE 080: NPANXX TO CLLI




A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K













C981002
80
512567
AUSUTXHP
6506
6506
512567
512609
558
AUSUTXHP


A991002
80
512569
AUSUTXHP
6506
6506
512567
512609
558
AUSUTXHP


A001102
80
512573
AUSUTXZM
6664
6664
512762
512609
558
AUSUTXZM


A000602
80
512576
AUSWTXGX
6529
6529
512554
512609
558
AUSWTXGX


A010802
80
512580
AUSTTXWQ
6517
6517
512580
512609
558
AUSTTXWQ


A990702
80
512581
BSTRTXBS
5216
5216
512321
512609
558
BSTRTXBS
P

A000202
80
512582
AUSTTX92
6517
6517
512222
512609
558
AUSTTX92


C980602
80
512583
AUSTTXAA
7263
7263
512583
512609
558
AUSTTX56


A990702
80
512585
AUSUTXHP
6506
6506
512567
512609
558
AUSUTXHP














A  Primary Carrier Table name or type and date of activity (A-add, C-change, R-rehome, D-delete).

B  Primary Carrier Table number.

C  NPA/NXX associated with an ILEC/CLEC operating in the state.

D  The settlement CLLI code is used for intercompany compensation and is used in positions 22 – 29 and 36 – 43 in the 92-99-01

     summary records.

E  The company number of the settlement CLLI code and is used in positions 67 – 70 and 74 – 77 in the 92-99-01 summary records.

F  The PTC for the settlement CLLI and is used in positions 63 – 66 in the 92-99-01 summary records.

G The aggregating NPA/NXX represents all NXX’s assigned to a settlement CLLI and is used in positions 16 – 21 and 30 – 35 in the

     92-99-01 summary records.

H  The NPA/NXX assigned to the Toll Center or toll tandem on Table 70, column C.

I    LATA number used in positions 137 – 140 in the 92-99-01 summary records.

J   The LERG CLLI is the CLLI found in the LERG for a given NPA/NXX and may differ from the settlement CLLI.

K  A “P” indicates an NXX that has been pooled.  A pooled NXX will have more than one OCN assigned to the thousands groups.

POOLED NUMBER TABLE 081

A
B
C
D








A010702
81
5125337000
512302


A010702
81
5125338000
512302


A010702
81
5125339000
512302


A010802
81
5125810000
512321


A010802
81
5125812000
512321


A010802
81
5125813000
512321


A010802
81
5125814000
512321


A010802
81
5125815000
512321


A010802
81
5125816000
512598


A010802
81
5125817000
512321


A010802
81
5125819000
512321


A010702
81
5125917000
512300


A010702
81
5125918000
512598


A010702
81
5125919000
512691








A
Primary Carrier Table name or type and date of activity (A-add, C-change, R‑rehome, D-delete).

B
Primary Carrier Table number.

C
The thousands group of a pooled NXX.

D
The Local Routing Number (LRN) for each thousands group of a pooled NXX.

Calling Scope Tables – Tables 1 & 4

The Calling Scope Tables are utilized by the Primary Carrier System to correctly identify Local/Local and Local/EAS usage as defined in the interconnection agreement between SBC and the CLEC.  Some form of these tables must be developed by each CLEC to correctly identify this traffic.  


It is the responsibility of each CLEC to develop and maintain these tables on a current basis.  Instructions for the development and maintenance of these tables are included on the following pages.


To assist in development of these tables, SBC can provide copies of Tables 1 & 4 updated as of December 2000 for specific metropolitan areas using the calling scope relationships between each rate center and the SBC local exchange tariff.  A listing of the generic calling scopes developed for the specific metropolitan areas is shown on the following pages.

Initial Calling Scope Table Development 

These suggested procedures will be followed to create Tables 1 & 4 without using the December 2000 tables, or to develop these tables for rate centers not included in the generic tables, or to properly jurisdictionalize Local/Local and Local/EAS traffic for other ILEC/CLEC local exchange tariff relationships.

Resources Needed

Information Obtained

Local Exchange Tariff
Exchange/Rate Center of Local/Local, Local/EAS areas

LERG



Rate Center, LATA, NPA/NXX, “J” Indicator

PCS Table 80


NPA/NXX, Settlement CLLI, Operating Company Number

PCS Table 30


OCN Company Name, Company Status

Development Steps

Step 1

Research the local exchange tariff to determine the Local/Local and Local/EAS (Optional Calling Scopes) for the rate center your NPA/NXX’s are assigned to.  Develop this list of rate centers.

Step 2

Using the list of rate centers developed in Step 1, combine these with the rate center found in the LERG Table 6 for the appropriate LATA and obtain the NPA/NXX combinations that find the occurrence of a “J” in the SSC Column.  The presence of the “J” indicates that this NPA/NXX has an extended or expanded local calling scope.  If there are multiple entries due to possible modifications (indicated by an “M” in the status column), use the entry showing the modification or if more than one modification exists, use the one with the most future date.

Step 3

Using the list of NPA/NXX’s developed in Step 2, cross-reference these against the corresponding NPA/NXX in PCS Table 80 to obtain the Settlement CLLI Code and the LEC OCN associated with that office.

Step 4

Using the LEC OCN from Step 3, cross-reference this against the OCN found in PCS Table 30 to obtain the LEC Name and OCN Status.

Step 5

Using the information gathered, populate the appropriate information into the tables 1 & 4 paying close attention to the distinction between Local/Local and Local/EAS.

Monthly (periodic) Ongoing Maintenance Steps

Maintenance Steps

Use the same resources as for development with the addition of the existing Tables 1 & 4.

Perform the following steps for each table (1 & 4) independently.

Step 1

Obtain the list of existing table entries for the rate center.  If there are duplicate entries per rate center, remove the duplicates to have only one occurrence on this list.

Step 2

Using the list obtained in Step 1, cross-reference the rate center to the LERG Table 6 and obtain all of the NPA/NXX’s matching those rate centers.

Step 3

Use the same instructions as found in the Development section for Steps 3 through 5.

Metropolitan Areas – Generic Tables Available

Table 1 – Local Calling Areas Available

Table 4 – Optional Calling Areas Available


Arkansas
Texas








Fayetteville
Abilene



Fort Smith
Amarillo



Jonesboro
Austin



Little Rock
Beaumont



Pine Bluff
Brownsville




Corpus Christi




Dallas



Kansas
El Paso




Ft. Worth



Kansas City
Galveston



Topeka
Harlingen



Wichita
Hearne




Houston




Laredo



Missouri
Longview




Lubbock



Kansas City
McCallen



St. Louis
Midland



Springfield
Mission




Odessa




Pharr



Oklahoma
Port Arthur



Enid
San Antonio



Lawton
Spring



Oklahoma City
Temple



Tulsa
Texas City




Tomball




Tyler




Victoria




Waco




Wichita Falls


Some metropolitan areas do not have Optional Calling Areas.

TABLE 1

SBC Exchanges in the Local Calling Area

Use in the XYX Co.-CLEC Agreement

For the Ft. Worth, TX Metro Area


SETTLE

RATE

LERG

NPANXX
CLLI----
LEC-
CENTER
LATA
--CLLI--

817441
FTWOTXAL
5216
5216
552
FTWOTXAL

817441
FTWOTXAR
5216
5216
552
FTWOTXAR

817419
FTWOTXAR
5216
5216
552
FTWOTXAR

817449
FTWOTXAR
5216
5216
552
FTWOTXAR

817465
FTWOTXAR
5216
5216
552
FTWOTXAR

817268
FTWOTXAT
5216
5216
552
FTWOTXAT

817280
FTWOTXAT
5216
5216
552
FTWOTXAT

817282
FTWOTXAT
5216
5216
552
FTWOTXAT

NPANXX
The three digit NPA combined with the three digit NXX assigned in the Local Exchange Routing Guide (LERG) and also found in SBC PTC Table 80.

SETTLE

CLLI
The eight digit code used for intercompany compensation and is used in positions 22-29 and 36-43 in the 92-99-01 summary message records.  This is obtained from SBC PTC Table 80.

LEC
The Local Exchange Carrier’s OCN Number and is obtained from LERG by way of SBC PTC Table 80.

RATE

CENTER
The Rate Center within a LATA assigned to the Settlement CLLI for toll and local settlement purposes and is obtained from LERG.

LATA
The LATA code for the Settlement CLLI and is obtained from LERG by way of SBC PTC Table 80.

LERG CLLI
The LERG CLLI and is found in the Bellcore LERG for a given NPA-NXX and due to PTC billing program requirements may be different than the PTC Settlement CLLI.  This CLLI code is obtained from the LERG by way of SBC PTC Table 80.

TABLE 4

SBC Exchanges in the Optional Calling Areas

Use in the XYX Co.-CLEC Agreement

For the Ft. Worth, TX Metro Area


SETTLE

RATE

LERG

NPANXX
CLLI----
LEC-
CENTER
LATA
--CLLI--

972359
ALLNTXSA
5216
5216
552
ALLNTXSA

972390
ALLNTXSA
5216
5216
552
ALLNTXSA

972727
ALLNTXSA
5216
5216
552
ALLNTXSA

817783
ALVDTXTI
5216
5216
552
ALVDTXTI

817790
ALVDTXTI
5216
5216
552
ALVDTXTI

817517
CLBNTXMI
5216
5216
552
CLBNTXMI

817645
CLBNTXMI
5216
5216
552
CLBNTXMI

214213
DLLSTXAD
5216
5216
552
DLLSTX31

214215
DLLSTXAD
5216
5216
552
DLLSTX31

NPANXX
The three digit NPA combined with the three digit NXX assigned in the Local Exchange Routing Guide (LERG) and is also found in SBC PTC Table 80.

SETTLE

CLLI
The eight digit code used for intercompany compensation and is used in positions 22-29 and 36-43 in the 92-99-01 summary message records.  This is obtained from SBC PTC Table 80.

LEC
The Local Exchange Carriers OCN Number and is obtained from LERG by way of SBC PTC Table 80.

RATE

CENTER
The Rate Center within a LATA assigned to the Settlement CLLI for toll and local settlement purposes and is obtained from LERG.

LATA
The LATA code for the Settlement CLLI and is obtained from LERG by way of SBC PTC Table 80.

LERG CLLI
The LERG CLLI and is found in the LERG for a given NPA-NXX and due to PTC billing program requirements may be different than the PTC Settlement CLLI.  This CLLI code is obtained from the LERG by way of SBC PTC Table 80.
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